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)

DECISION 


Columbia Beauty Academy, Inc. (“Columbia Beauty Academy”) is subject to discipline for failure to meet administrative and sanitation requirements.  
Procedure


On May 20, 2005, the State Board of Cosmetology (“the Board”) filed a complaint asserting that Columbia Beauty Academy’s license is subject to discipline.  We served Columbia Beauty Academy with a copy of the complaint and a notice of hearing by certified mail on 
May 25, 2005, but it did not file an answer to the complaint.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on July 6, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Glen D. Webb represented the Board.  Though notified of the date and time of the hearing, no one appeared on behalf of Columbia Beauty Academy.  Our reporter filed the transcript on July 25, 2007.  
Findings of Fact


1.  Columbia Beauty Academy holds a cosmetology school license issued by the Board.  The license was current and active at all relevant times.  


2.  Lee Buxton and his wife were the incorporators and are now the directors of Columbia Beauty Academy.  Buxton is also its president.  

3.  Buxton is licensed by the Board as a cosmetology student.  


4.  The Board conducted an inspection at Columbia Beauty Academy on July 13, 2004, and found that Buxton had not attended a class at the academy since April 30, 2004, but had not been terminated as a student.  Columbia Beauty Academy did not send termination forms to the Board.  

5.  The Board conducted an inspection at Columbia Beauty Academy on October 6, 2004, and found that:  

a. clean combs and brushes were in open containers at work stations, 
b. clean pedicure implements were in open containers, and

c. Buxton kept his student hour logs in a planner instead of clocking in and out when he performed administrative work.  


6.  The Board conducted an inspection at Columbia Beauty Academy on November 2, 2004, and found that: 

a. clean combs and brushes were laying on open shelves at several work stations, and

b. implements and instruments were not cleansed after each use.  


7.  The Board conducted an inspection at Columbia Beauty Academy on December 22, 2004, and found that: 

a. implements were not cleansed after each use,

b. students who were no longer attending had not been properly terminated, and 
c. time records for Buxton contained discrepancies, including listing him as absent on days he had clocked in, listing him as present on days when he was not clocked in, and having him clocked in for 12 hours a day when the school was only open from 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint under § 329.140.2.
  The Board has the burden to prove that Columbia Beauty Academy has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Because a corporation acts only through its agents, its agent’s acts are the corporation’s acts.

I.  Violation of Regulations
The Board argues that Columbia Beauty Academy is subject to discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(6) for violating the Board’s regulations.  The Board cites Regulation 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(D),
 which states: 

All persons holding a license to operate a cosmetology school shall be responsible for submitting properly completed termination forms for all students who terminate their training.  Cosmetology school license holders are responsible for obtaining termination forms from the board.  Termination forms must be submitted within two (2) weeks of the date of student’s termination.  The date of a student’s termination is either: 1) the date the student affirmatively indicates to the school his/her intent to terminate training; or 2) the last day of any two (2)-week period during which the student failed to attend a single class.  However, a school shall not terminate a student for up to six (6) weeks if the student notifies the school in writing of his/her leave of absence and the student’s anticipated date of return.  If the student does not return on the anticipated date of return, the school shall automatically terminate the student on that date.  

By failing to file termination forms for Buxton and failing to properly terminate students who were no longer attending the academy, Columbia Beauty Academy violated Regulation 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(D).  

The Board also cites 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D),
 which provides:  

All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal, and virucidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.  Spray solutions may be used as approved by the board.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer at all times when not in use.  The dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer shall be kept free of other items not capable of being disinfected.  Implements shall be permitted to air dry.  

Columbia Beauty Academy violated this regulation by having clean combs and brushes in open containers or on open shelves, having clean pedicure implements in open containers, and failing to clean implements and instruments after each use.  

Columbia Beauty Academy is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6) for violating these regulations.    

II.  Failure to Guard Against Disease 

The Board cites § 329.140.2(15), which allows discipline for:  

[f]ailure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.

By having clean combs and brushes in open containers or on open shelves, having clean pedicure implements in open containers, and failing to clean implements and instruments after each use, Columbia Beauty Academy failed to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or their spread.  Columbia Beauty Academy is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(15). 
III.  Incompetence, Misconduct, Gross Negligence, and 

Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence


The Board cites § 329.140.2(5), which allows discipline for:  

[i]ncompetence, misconduct, [or] gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

The Board argues that Columbia Beauty Academy’s conduct demonstrated incompetence, misconduct, and/or gross negligence by: 

· failing to terminate Buxton as a student,

· having clean combs and brushes in open containers or on open shelves,

· having clean pedicure implements in open containers,

· allowing Buxton to keep his student hour logs in a planner instead of clocking in and out when he performed administrative work,

· failing to clean implements and instruments after each use,

· having discrepancies in the time records for Buxton, and 

· failing to properly terminate students who were no longer attending the academy.
Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a 
wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  The mental states for misconduct and gross negligence – intent and indifference, respectively – are mutually exclusive.

The repeated violations show a conscious disregard of professional standards, but the Board presents no evidence that they were intentional.  We find that they are cause for discipline as gross negligence, but not misconduct.  The repeated violations also indicate a general lack of disposition to perform professional duties.  Therefore, Columbia Beauty Academy is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5) for gross negligence and incompetence, but not for misconduct.  


The Board argues that the same conduct is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(13) for violation of any professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  By failing to meet sanitation requirements, Columbia Beauty Academy violated the public’s trust or confidence.  By failing to follow administrative requirements, Columbia Beauty Academy violated the professional trust between employer and colleagues.  Columbia Beauty Academy is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(13).  
Summary


Columbia Beauty Academy is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (13) and (15).  


SO ORDERED on September 7, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner
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